

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC96127

MARSHALL LEE GORE,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 54

ARGUMENT

I. DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT HIS RETRIAL IS BARRED BY DOUBLE JEOPARDY IS WITHOUT MERIT. 56

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED UPON A QUESTION ASKED TO JESSIE CASANOVA. 57

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO IMPEACH DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS A NONVIOLENT PERSON. 58

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL, WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT DEFENDANT COMMITTED BOTH FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND ARMED ROBBERY. 62

V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL, WHERE THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION. 73

VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE MURDER WAS COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED. 77

VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO PERMIT DEFENDANT TO ELICIT EVIDENCE REGARDING THE MURDER OF PAULETTE JOHNSON, WHERE THE ISSUE WAS NOT PRESERVED AND THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT RELEVANT. 86

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PERMITTED DEFENDANT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT AT THE GUILTY PHASE AND THROUGHOUT THE PENALTY PHASE. 88

IX. DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE IS NOT COGNIZABLE ON DIRECT APPEAL, WAIVED AND MERITLESS.	93
X. DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL.	95
CONCLUSION	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	62,74
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood</u> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	69
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 895, 112 S. Ct. 265, 116 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1991)	74
<u>Breedlove v. Singletary</u> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)	89
<u>Burks v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	56
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	68,92
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 1999 WL 73704 (U.S. 1999)	77
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983)	71
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	74
<u>Collier v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	59
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	94
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	75,87
<u>Cummings v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1998)	76
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	70,71

<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	92,93 95
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	57
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	64
<u>Fisher v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1998)	76
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	97
<u>Fugitt v. Lemacks</u> , 833 F.2d 251 (11th Cir. 1987)	57
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	69,85 97
<u>Groover v. Singletary</u> , 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	89
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	90,95
<u>Hardy v. State</u> , 716 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	85
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 965 (1995)	89
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	75
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	83
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	97
<u>Jackson v. State</u> ,	

530 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1988)	59
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	64
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	97
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 504 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1987)	57
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1986)	94
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	69
<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	89
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	94
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	86
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S245 (Fla. 2000)	94
<u>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California, Fourth Appellate District,</u> 120 S. Ct. 684 (2000)	92
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	69
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 667 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1995)	77
<u>Oregon v. Kennedy,</u> 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	56
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	57
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright,</u> 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	95
<u>Peek v. State,</u>	

488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	71
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	96
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	87
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526	67
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	57
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1993)	73
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1987)	59
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	75
<u>Spinkellink v. State,</u> 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975)	66
<u>State v. Diquilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	61
<u>State v. Henry,</u> 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	96
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	64
<u>State v. Savino,</u> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990).	7,87
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	59,67 87,89
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	90

<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	76
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	93
<u>United States v. Ball,</u> 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	56
<u>Valdes v. State,</u> 728 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1999)	77
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	59
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 362 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	59
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	69
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	83
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	77
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	6,70
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	74
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	62,74
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	83,85
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	94
